INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS I-VICFLEX.AB3
Victaulic® VicFlex™ Style AB3 Sprinkler Fittings
for Surface Mount Applications
I-VICFLEX.AB3_1REV_D
INTRODUCTION
 WARNING
•	 Read and understand all instructions before attempting to install
any Victaulic® VicFlex™ products.

AB3
AH4 With
AB3
AH2-300 With
AB3
AH2-638 With
AB3
NOTE: Victaulic® VicFlex™ flexible hoses are City of Los Angeles (RR5659)
Approved, accepted for use by the City of New York Department of
Buildings (MEA 60-05-E), and have the OSHPD Pre-Approval (OPA-2255-07).
Victaulic® VicFlex™ flexible hoses are available in lengths from
31 - 72 inches/787 - 1829 mm with either 1/2-inch/15-mm or 3/4-inch/
20 mm NPT or BSPT threaded outlets.
Maximum Working Pressure Rating:
		  200 psi/14 Bar (FM Approval)
		  300 psi/21 Bar (FM Approval – Series AH2-300)
Maximum Ambient Temperature Rating:
		  225° F/107° C
Connection to Branch Line:
		  1 inch/25 mm NPT/BSPT

I-VICFLEX.AB3_2 REV_D
I-VICFLEX.AB3 / Victaulic® VicFlex™ Sprinkler Fittings for Surface Mount Applications / Installation Instructions
SERIES AH1 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM)
Model
Length of
Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches
Equivalent Length of
1-inch/33.7-mm
Schedule 40 Pipe
feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH1-31 31
790
1/2 53.8
16.4
2
3/4 44.3
13.5
AH1-36 36
915
1/2 63.7
19.4
2
3/4 55.5
16.9
AH1-48 48
1220
1/2 87.9
26.8
3
3/4 83.0
25.3
AH1-60 60
1525
1/2 112.2
34.1
4
3/4 110.4
33.6
AH1-72 72
1830
1/2 136.5
41.6
4

2 Wing Nut
3 Pivot Screw
4 Bracket Body
I-VICFLEX.AB3_3REV_D
I-VICFLEX.AB3 / Victaulic® VicFlex™ Sprinkler Fittings for Surface Mount Applications / Installation Instructions
SERIES AH2 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM)
Model
Length of Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches
Equivalent Length of 1-inch/33.7-mm
Schedule 40 Pipe feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH2-31 31
790
1/2 23.5
7.2
2
3/4 14.9
4.5
AH2-36 36
915
1/2 27.8
8.5
2
3/4 19.4
5.9
AH2-48 48
1220
1/2 38.2
11.6
3
3/4 30.3
9.2
AH2-60 60
1525
1/2 42.4
12.9
4
3/4 33.9
10.3
AH2-72 72
1830
1/2 46.6
14.2
4
3/4 37.5
11.4
* 7-inch/178-mm minimum bend radius (tested with standard 5 3/4-inch/146-mm length straight reducer)
# 3/4-inch outlet data shown with K14.0 - For other K-factor friction loss data, refer to Victaulic submittal 10.85
§ A higher number of bends may be permitted, provided the sum of degrees is equal to or less than the total maximum allowable degrees of bends
(e.g. Two 90° bends equal 180°. Three 90° bends equal 270°). The minimum bend radius and maximum number of 90° offset (bends), stated in these
installation instructions, refer to the final installed condition of the hose.
For friction loss data for elbows, refer to Victaulic submittal 10.85.
NOTE: Differences in equivalent lengths are due to varying test methods, per the FM 1637 standard. Refer to this standard for additional information
regarding friction loss test methods.
SERIES AH4 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM)
Model
Length of Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size#
inches
Equivalent Length of 1-inch/33.7-mm
Schedule 40 Pipe feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH4-31 31
790
1/2 20.6
6.3
2
3/4 16.3
5.0
AH4-36 36
915
1/2 29.7
9.0
2
3/4 21.8
6.7
AH4-48 48
1220
1/2 27.5
8.3
3
3/4 28.3
8.6
AH4-60 60
1525
1/2 35.7
10.9
4
3/4 34.9
10.6
AH4-72 72
1830
1/2 45.9
14.0
4

I-VICFLEX.AB3_4 REV_D
I-VICFLEX.AB3 / Victaulic® VicFlex™ Sprinkler Fittings for Surface Mount Applications / Installation Instructions
SERIES AH2-300 FLEXIBLE HOSE FRICTION LOSS DATA (FM)
Model
Length of
Flexible Hose
inches/mm
Outlet Size
inches#
Equivalent Length of
1-inch/33.7-mm
Schedule 40 Pipe
feet/meters*
Maximum Number
of 90° Bends§
AH2-300-31 31
790
1/2 23.5
7.2
2
3/4 14.9
4.5
AH2-300-36 36
915
1/2 27.8
8.5
2
3/4 19.4
5.9
AH2-300-48 48
1220
1/2 38.2
11.6
3
3/4 30.3
9.2
AH2-300-60 60
1525
1/2 42.4
12.9
4
3/4 33.9
10.3
AH2-300-72 72
1830
1/2 46.6
14.2
4